

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 58 FRIDAY, 13TH DECEMBER

1996

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

LEGAL NOTICE

The following is published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notice No. 130 to 132.

[304]

DIPLOMATIC PRIVILEGE AND IMMUNITIES ACT 1978

[NO. 16 OF 1978]

ORDER

IN EXERCISE of the Powers confirmed upon me by Section 6(2)(c) of the Diplomatic Privileges and Immunities Act, I hereby declare that -

MR DAVID RUPOKETS

holder of the Post of Trust Fund for the Forum Fisheries Agencies shall be entitled to the Privileges and Immunities Specified in the Forth Schedule of the said Act, as of 25th November 1996.

Made at Honiara this twenty-fifth day of November 1996.

HONOURABLE DAVID SITAI, MP Minister for Foreign Affairs



343

[305]

IMMIGRATION ACT 1978 (NO.27 OF 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF IMMIGRATION OFFICER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(1) of the Immigration Act 1978, the Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment hereby appoint -

DAVID VAIKE

to be an Immigration Officer for the period from 21st October 1996 to 28th November 1996.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of October 1996.

HONOURABLE DANNY PHILIP Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment

[306]

EDUCATION ACT (No. 26 of 1978)

NOTICE OF EDUCATION AUTHORITY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 9(3) of the Education Act, the Minister of Education and Human Resources Development hereby, adds to the Schedule the names of the following Education Authority -

TAMLAN EDUCATION AUTHORITY

Dated at Honiara this fourth day September 1996.

ALFRED MAETIA

Minister of Education and Human Resources Development

[307]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRESIDENT OF COURT OF APPEAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 86(5) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, MOSES PUIBANGARA PITAKAKA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander -in-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby appoint -

THE HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE SIR MARI KAPI, Kt CBE CSI

Judge of the Supreme Court of Papua New Guinea

to be Acting President of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands until the post is substantively filled.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this ninth day of December 1996.

MOSES P. PITAKAKA Governor-General [308]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF COURT OF APPEAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 86(5) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, MOSES PUIBANGARA PITAKAKA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander -in-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby appoint -

THE HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE SIR MAURICE CASEY, Kt.

Retired Judge of the Court of Appeal of New Zealand

to be Justice of Appeal of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands for a period of two years from 9th day of December 1996.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this ninth day of December 1996.

MOSES P. PITAKAKA Governor-General [309]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF COURT OF APPEAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 86(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, MOSES PUIBANGARA PITAKAKA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander -in-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby appoint -

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE SIR MAURICE CASE Kt CBE CSI

Retired Judge of the Court of Appeal of New Zealand

to be a Justice of Appeal of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands for a period of two years from 9th day of December 1996.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this ninth day of December 1996.

MOSES P. PITAKAKA Governor-General [310]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF COURT OF APPEAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 86(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, MOSES PUIBANGARA PITAKAKA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander -in-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby appoint -

THE HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE BRUCE HARVEY McPHERSON

Judge of the Court of Appeal of Queensland

to be a Justice of Appeal of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands for a period of two years from 23rd day of September 1996.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this ninth day of December 1996.

MOSES P. PITAKAKA Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government, by J. Rusa, Government Printer.

348